Term, 19 : v day of

T T e e e e

COMMISSIONERS RECORD R, DOUGLAS COUNTY | i

19

ﬁ;”‘ékugmmbzf'ZLW“‘

/Qdkwf&udam
R

;? d(¢7'q .

Q\(f::’/‘.’ (We § B

CLOA. f?J-
xﬁ4adﬂﬁuﬁ&4

Ldzo_é[ /D“F "a'ff)

/979 Euuaqfﬁ

AWITSANP I
ofﬁﬁ,@ﬁ%@,
A6 d.a/w 3 d’

[;poomhn baolen .
" ?!‘l/m‘/ ‘f’é;

{)WAo’g»¢éf ! ﬁm./: =
Lo o VHallas

KO"V"""‘ .3»"{\1*«3‘;\’\.,

7’//\/"\ -

f:j:{f':‘\x H-Q,n/::

;_ﬁi,(:z, S}-”x‘u": )
x . 2
’Jv:-%i&, Q;uumw a
Mealons ausaltd

4 June, Sandra Stepan on 9 June, and Lois Goff on 16 June.

of-absence on 24 March 1978 returned to work on 22 May 1978.

' 1.f1)  Sinda Onions on her two-year anniversary as sccretary dispatcher, an in-

Ms. Smith then notified the Board of the following terminations at Valleyview
Debra K. Gurley on 19 May, Karen L. Berry on 27 May, Flgyd L. White, Jr. on

Ms. Smith also notified the Board that Debra S. Allender who went on a leave;

Having met with County Weed Supervisor Bob Duver and Byron Patton, State
Board of Agriculture, on the question of the Douglas County Noxious Weed De-
partment budget for January 1, 1979 to December 31, 1979, it was agreed by
the Board that the following budget be adopted: A total expenditure projecte
in the amount of $78,420 for chemical, personnel, and equipment; total reim-
bursements in the amount of $22,700; and with county levy appropriations in
the amount of $55,720 which provides a total receipt figure in the amount of
$78,420. After discussion it was moved by Mr. Neis that this budget be a-

dopted, including county appropriations to the purpose in .the amount of §$55,
720, seconded by Mr. Whitenight, and carried.

=9

Don Gordon, Douglas County Appraiser, presented to the Board the 1978 increas
in assessed values for real estate in Douglas County for land and improve-
ments broken down by townships and cities. The .total increase in land valua-
tion for the county is $528,160. The total increase .for improvements in

Douglas County is $4,776,910. The overall total being $5,305,070. These in-
creases are broken down as follows:

W

Land . Improvements Total
Clinton 1,600 39,360 , 40,960
Eudora’ 2,140 46,840 48,980
Grant 710 43,270 43,980
Kanawaka 3,060 - 97,250 100,310
Lecompton 740 30,180 30,920 '
Marion , 2,670. 31,450 34,120
Palmyra 9,060 122,390 131,450
Wakarusa 23,790 258,570 282,360
Willow Springs 470 148,020 148,490
Lawrence 476,450 3,762,880 4,239,330
Baldwin 5,190 79,210 84,400
Eudora City 1,950 97,040 98,990
Lecompton City 330 20,450 20,780
Totals 528,160 4,776,910 5,305,070

It was reported to the Board by Mr. Frank Case, representative of Landmark
Ford, that the two Ford vehicles bid for the Sheriff's Department on 5 June
1978 will be available for manufacture and delivery to Douglas County in ac-
cordance with the terms of the bid as accepted.

No further business, the Board adjourned to megt on Monday, June 12, 1978.

D. E. Mathia County Clerk | lPéfer A. Whitenight Chairman

June 12, 1978

The Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County met in regular adjourned

session with two members of the Board present. Beverly Bradley was absent
due to surgery.

Approved the minutes of the meeting of June 8, 1978.

The Board approvéd Commissioners Cancellation Order No. 1786. Order is on
file in the office of the County Clerk.

Sue Neustifter, register of deeds, appeared before the Board to recommend the
employment of Susan D. Miller as clerk at the rate of $466 per month, to be-
gin work on June 12, 1978. After review of this recommendation it was moved
by Mr. Neis that it be approved, seconded by Mr. Whitenight, and carried.

Treasurer Ruth Vervynck appcared before the Board to recommend the employment
of Karen S. Smith as clerk (auto) at the rate of $466 per month, to begin
work on June 15, 1978. After review of this recommendation it was moved by
Mr. Neis that it be approved, scconded by Mr. Whitenight, and carried.

Ms. Vervynck notified the Board that Ellen Hess terminated on June 9, 1978.

Ted McParlane, Douglas County Ambulance Service Manager, appecared before the
Board to recommend merit increases effective June 1, 1978 for the following:

crease of 7%, bringing her salary from $680 per month (§3.92 per hour) to
$728 per month ($4.20 per hour), und (2) Marlene Oswald, BMIC-T, on hev six-
month anniversary an increase of 4%, bringing her salavy from $970 per month
($4.00 per hour) to $1010 per month ($4.16 per hour). After review of these
recommendations it was moved by Mr. Neis that they be approved, seconded by
Mr. Whitenight, and carried.




